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China’s financial leasing industry has 

been going on for quite some time 

by now. More and more enterprises 

are adapting to this new concept and 

companies are bloom all over large 

and medium cities in China. Gradually 

improvement of credit market 

becomes one of the major factors 

which push the development of the 

financial leasing market. It’s indicated 

that in the near 5-10 years turnovers 

of China’s financial leasing market will 

reach a very high number. 

Looking into 2011, the Group 

wi l l  explore oppor tunit ies  to 

achieve world-class operating 

efficiency, strengthen its global 

competitiveness and also build a 

solid foundation for success. We 

will be keeping an close eye on 

rapid-growing sectors such as 

energy and recycling industries.

We will be keeping an 
close eye on rapid-growing 
sectors such as energy and 

recycling industries
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China Financial Leasing Group Limited 

(Stock Code: 2312, “CFLG” or the 

“Company”, with i ts subsidiar ies, 

collectively the “Group”) is an investment 

company focusing on the f inancial 

leasing market in China. Incorporated 

in the Cayman Islands, the Company’s 

shares were l isted on The Stock 

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“the 

Stock Exchange”) in October 2002.

The Group is actively looking for more 

business opportunities to strengthen 

CFLG’s business competitiveness in the 

future. Currently the Group is looking 

into environmental energy companies/

low-carbon living projects in China.

CFLG strives to create value for its 

shareholders, leveraging on favorable 

market conditions; added with strong 

government industry support, its unique 

investment approach, and its in-depth 

knowledge of China’s financial leasing 

market, it would keep highly adaptive to 

market conditions and continuously look 

out opportunities in potential sectors.

VISION
To be the leading investor in China’s rapid growing financial leasing 

market

MISSION
To generate maximum shareholder value through prudent investment 

in China’s dynamic’s financial leasing industry

VALUES
Visionary – Striving identifies and leverage on attractive investment 

opportunities

Knowledgeable – making investment decisions based on intimate 

market knowledge and first-hand industry experience

Prudent – following a cautious investment strategy that minimizes 

downside risks and maximizes upside potential
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This Year CFLG returned to growth, demonstrating the resilience of our team 
through difficult times. I am proud to mention that not only have we emerged from 
this challenging period relatively unscathed, but we have succeeded in achieving 
sizeable growth on our investments which was clearly not an easy feat.  2009/10 
has been about refocusing on growing our business through the recession without 
losing sight of our long-term plan or our core values.

A year ago, I told you the Group will be looking for more opportunities and the 
Group has been actively identifying opportunities in diversifying our portfolio into 
suitable investments. I believe that these initiatives will positively affect CFLG’s long-
term development, enabling us to gain greater advantage in major China market 
segments and to identify growth drivers in China for the next three-to-five years.

Looking further into the future, these initiatives will help CFLG explore opportunities 
to achieve world-class operating efficiency, strengthen its global competitiveness, 
and also build a solid foundation for success.

Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick
Chairman
Hong Kong, 21 March 2011
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WhAt IS FINANcIAL LEASINg

It is a contractual agreement between 
the financial leasing company (Lessor) 
and the client (Lessee) by which the 
Lessee is entitled to benefit from the 
leased assets during a specified period 
of time against periodical installments 
agreed upon beforehand (leasing 
installments), provided that the ownership 
of the leased assets is transferred at 
the end of the contract’s duration to 
the lessee automatically, or against an 
already agreed upon amount with the 
“option to buy” the leased asset during 
the contract’s duration.  Developed in 
the 1950s in the USA, it is now one 
of the most effective tools available to 

businesses today. Assets that can be 
leased can be cars, medical equipment 
and other industrial equipment and 
machinery, medical equipment and 
supplies, office equipment, various 
means of transportation and any other 
asset.  Any business can use financial 
leasing to finance any fixed asset, like 
machinery, equipments, buildings..etc. 
At present, finance difficulty is one of 
the bottlenecks limiting the development 
of medium and small size enterprises, 
while the financial leasing business will 
meet such requirement of them.

cUrrENt MArkEt

China f inanc ia l  leas ing indust r y 
developed rapidly in 2009 owing to 
the pulling effect of RMB4,000 billion 
investments. Up till the end of 2009, 
the total value of China f inancial 
leasing business reached RMB370 
billion, increased by 138.7% compared 
with the previous year. Of which, the 
financial leasing business concerning 
the fields like construction vehicle, IT 
informationization etc. enjoys the largest 
share, occupying an accumulative total 
of 27% of the total business value. 
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The fast development of financial leasing 
industry has attracted more financial 
leasing companies to coming into 
existence. Up till the end of 2009, there 
were 164 financial leasing institutions 
in China, an increase of 93 compared 
with 2008. Among the more than 160 
financial leasing institutions, 37 are 
domestic-invested pilot financial leasing 
companies jointly approved by Ministry 
of Commerce and State Administration 
of Taxation, 17 are financial leasing 
companies approved by China Banking 
Regulatory Commission (CBRC), and 
the rest 110 are foreign-invested financial 
leasing companies approved by Ministry 
of Commerce. 

thE FUtUrE

The f inancial leasing marketing is 
growing tremendously. With more and 
more business people understanding 
the concepts of f inancial leasing it 
has become a common practice for 
companies to free up more capital 
through the use of financial leasing.  As 
government regulation becomes clearer 
and more information is gathered, 
financial leasing is undoubtly one of the 
most important industries in China.  

At the same time, the Group has also 
noticed low-carbon living projects in China 
are growing and is currently working 
on projects in hopes of broadening our 
company even more.  

FINANcIAL rEVIEW

A s  a t  31  D e c e m b e r  2 010 ,  t h e 
carrying value of the Group’s listed 
equity securities investments were 
approximately HK$6,933,000 (2009: Nil).

The Group recorded sales proceed from 
disposals of trading equity securities of 
approximately HK$41,800,000 for the 
year ended 31 December 2010 (2009: 
HK$6,263,000) and recorded a net 
gain on financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss of approximately 
HK$1,140,000 (2009: HK$1,079,000).  
Loss for the year was approximately 
HK$18,037,000 (2009: HK$8,324,000) 
which mainly due to the impairment 
on the receivables of approximately 
H K$ 3 ,177,0 0 0  a r i s ing  f r om t wo 
agreements in respect of motor vehicles 
rental business and the employee share-
based payment expense of approximately 
HK$6,462,000 during the year.

The purpose of the two agreements in 
respect of motor vehicles rental business 
in China are to invest in the car leasing 
business in China.  The Company is 
taking aggressive actions to recover the 
receivable amounts.

INVEStMENt EqUIty

Listed below are the particulars of the 
Group’s major listed equity securities 
investment as at 31 December 2010:

Name Place of
incorporation

Principal
activities

Particulars of
issued shares held

Interest held

Seamless Green 
China (Holdings) 
Ltd.

Bermuda Manufacture and sale of 
synthetic sapphire watch 
crystals, optoelectronic 
products and watch 
distribution

4,260,000 ordinary 
shares (2009: Nil)

3.01% (2009: Nil)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALySIS
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LIqUIdIty, FINANcIAL rESOUrcES 
ANd FUNdINg

As at 31 December 2010, the Group had 
maintained cash and cash equivalents 
of approximately HK9,299,000 (2009: 
HK$41,463,000). As all cash were 
denominated in Hong Kong dollars, 
there was minimal exposure to exchange 
fluctuation.

T h e  G r o u p  h a d  n e t  a s s e t s  o f 
approximately HK$16,903,000 (2009: 
HK$3,134,000) and there were no 
borrowings or long-term liabilities as at 
31 December 2010.

cApItAL StrUctUrE

The Company has entered into a placing 
agreement on 2 February 2010 with a 
placing agent. Pursuant to the placing 
agreement, the placing agent has agreed 
to procure placees to subscribe for an 
aggregate of 67,455,000 placing shares 
at a price of HK$0.086 per placing share.  
The fund of approximately HK$5,715,000 
was received by the Company on 11 
February 2010.

On 12 Apr i l  2010,  the Company 
has proposed an open offer to the 
existing shareholders to subscribe for 
202,399,500 new shares at a price of 

HK$0.057 per share on the basis of one 
share for every two existing shares held 
by the qualifying shareholders on 30 
April 2010.  The fund of approximately 
HK$11,200,000 was received by the 
Company on 25 May 2010.

On 26 November 2010, the Company 
has entered into a placing agreement 
with a placing agent. Pursuant to the 
placing agreement, a placing agent has 
agreed to procure placees to subscribe 
for an aggregate of 91,005,000 placing 
shares at a price of HK$0.095 per 
placing share. The fund of approximately 
HK$8,429,000 was received by the 
Company on 13 December 2010.

On 14 December 2010, the Company 
granted to the eligible participants a total 
of 67,425,000 share options to subscribe 
for the same of ordinary shares of the 
Company at exercise price of HK$0.111 
per share under the share option 
scheme adopted by the Company on 7 
October 2002.  

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALySIS
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MAtErIAL AcqUISItION ANd 
dISpOSALS OF SUbSIdIArIES

The Group has not made any material 
acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries 
during the year under review.

EMpLOyEE bENEFItS
As at 31 December 2010, the Group had 
10 employees, including 2 executive 
Directors. Total salary and housing cost 
for the year ended 31 December 2010 
were HK$9,111,000 and Directors’ fees 
were HK$1,020,000.  The remuneration 
policy of the Group is reviewed annually 
and is in line with the prevailing market 
practice.  During the year, there are 
total 53,475,000 share options granted 
to 8 existing employees and 6,975,000 
share options granted to each of Mr. 
Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick and Mr. Chan 
Chi Hung, both are  executive Directors 
of the company, under the Company’s 
share option scheme adopted on 7 
October 2002.

chArgES ON grOUp ASSEtS 
During the year, there were no charges 
on the Group’s assets.

cONtINgENt LIAbILItIES
During the year, there were no contingent 
liabilities noted by the Directors.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALySIS
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The Company is committed 
to maintaining good corporate 

governance standards and 
procedures to ensure the 

integrity, transparency and 
quality of disclosure, thereby 

enhancing shareholder value.

cOdE ON cOrpOrAtE gOVErNANcE 
prActIcES

The Company has adopted the code 
provisions set out in the Code on 
Corporate Governance Practices (the 
“CG Code”) as set out in Appendix 14 
to the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of 
Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) 
which came into effect on 1 January 
2005, as its own code of corporate 
governance practices.

During the year ended 31 December 
2010, the Company was in compliance 
with the code provisions set out in the 
CG Code except for the deviation from 
code provisions A.4.1.

Code provision A.4.1 of the CG Code 
provides that non-executive Directors 
should be appointed for a specif ic 
term and subject to re-election. The 
independent non-executive Directors 
(except Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher) 
are not appointed for a specific term 
but they are subject to retirement by 
rotation at least once every three years 
in accordance with the Ar ticles of 
Association of the Company.

Save as aforesaid and in the opinion 
of the Directors, the Company was in 
compliance with the code provisions 
set out in the CG Code during the year 
ended 31 December 2010.
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dIrEctOrS’ SEcUrItIES 
trANSActIONS

The Company has adopted the required 
standards of  deal ings regarding 
securities transactions by Directors as 
set out in the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Issuers (the “Model Code”) of the 
Listing Rules. All the Directors have 
confirmed that they have complied with 
the required standards as set out in the 
Model Code throughout the year.

bOArd OF dIrEctOrS 

The Board is responsible for the 
leadership and control of the Company 
and oversees the Group’s businesses, 
investment and strategic decisions and 
performance. The Board delegated 
authority and responsibility for day-
to-day portfolio management of the 
Group to the Investment Manager, 
while reserving certain key matters for 
the approval of the Board. In addition, 
the Board has also delegated various 
responsibilities to the Board committees. 
Further details of these committees are 
set out in this report.

The Board currently consists of five 
Directors including two executive 
Directors and three independent non-
executive Directors:

Independent non-executive 
Directors
The three independent non-executive 
Directors are persons of high caliber, with 
academic and professional qualifications, 
and ex tensive exper ience in the 
fields of accounting, financial, cultural 
development, computer operation 
and civil affairs. With their extensive 
experience, they provide strong support 
towards the effective discharge of the 
duties and responsibilities of the Board. 
Each independent non-execut ive 
Director gives an annual confirmation 
of his independence to the Company, 
and the Company considered that they 
are independent under Rule 3.13 of the 
Listing Rules.

Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher was 
appointed on 1 February 2009 for a 
term of two years, while the other two 
independent non-executive Directors 
are not appointed for a specific term, 
but they are all subject to retirement by 
rotation in accordance with the Articles.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Executive Directors
Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick (Chairman)
Mr. Chan Chi Hung (Managing Director)

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher

The Board members have no financial, 
business, family or other material/relevant 
relationships with each other. Such 
balanced Board composition is formed to 
ensure strong independence exists across 
the Board and has met the recommended 
practice under the CG Code for the Board 
to have at least one-third of its members 
comprising independent non-executive 
Directors. The biographical information of 
the Directors are set out under the section 
headed “Biographical Details of Directors” 
on pages 16 to 19 of this report.

Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer
The two positions are held separately by 
two individuals to ensure their respective 
independence, accountability and 
responsibility. Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, 
Patrick, the Chairman of the Company, is 
in charge of the management of the Board 
and strategic planning of the Group. Mr. 
Chan Chi Hung, the Managing Director 
of the Company, is acting as the role of 
chief executive officer and is responsible 
for the day-to-day management of the 
Group’s business.
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Board Meetings
The Board has 4 scheduled meetings a year at quarterly intervals and additional 
meetings will be held as and when required. The 4 scheduled Board meetings 
for the year are planned in advance in order to make sure all Directors could 
plan in advance their availability to attend the scheduled Board meetings. During 
the regular Board meetings of the Board, the Board reviewed the operation and 
financial performance, and reviewed and approved the annual and interim results.

During the year ended 31 December 2010, the Board held 6 meetings. All Directors are 
given an opportunity to include any matters in the agenda for regular Board meetings 
and are given sufficient time to review documents and information relating to matters to 
be discussed during Board meetings in advance.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Name of Directors Number of meetings attended

Executive Directors
Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick (Chairman)
Mr. Chan Chi Hung (Managing Director)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher

5/6
6/6

6/6
6/6
6/6

 
Board minutes are kept by the Company Secretary and are open for inspection by 
the Directors. Every Board member is entitled to have access to Board papers and 
related materials and has unrestricted access to the advice and services of the 
Company Secretary, and has the liberty to seek external professional advice if so 
required.

Appropriate insurance cover has been arranged in respect of relevant actions 
against its Directors.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

NOMINAtION OF dIrEctOrS

In considering the nomination of new 
Directors, the Board will take into 
account the qualification, ability, working 
experience, leadership and professional 
ethics of the candidates, especially 
in regard to their experience in the 
investment business.

Furthermore, the full Board is responsible 
for the select ion and approval of 
candidates for appointment as Directors 
to the Board, therefore the Company has 
not established a Nomination Committee 
for the time being.

rEMUNErAtION OF dIrEctOrS 

T h e  C o m p a n y  e s t a b l i s h e d  a 
R e m u n e r a t i o n  C o m m i t t e e  ( t h e 
“Remuneration Committee”) on 28 
June 2005 which currently consists 
of two independent non-executive 
Directors, namely Mr. Chung Koon yan 
(as Chairman) and Mr. yue Man yiu, 
Matthew, and one executive Director, 
namely Mr. Chan Chi Hung with written 
terms of reference in compliance with 
the Listing Rules.

T h e  R e m u n e r a t i o n  C o m m i t t e e 
is mainly responsible for making 
recommendations to the Board on the 
matters relating to the Company’s policy 
and structure for the remuneration of the 
Directors and senior management; and 
on the establishment of a formal and 

transparent procedure for developing 
policy on such remuneration.

The Remuneration Committee held 1 
meeting during the year under review, 
with full attendance of the members, 
to discuss about the remuneration 
package of Directors and senior 
management of the Company.

The Company adopted a share option 
scheme on 7 October 2002. The 
purpose of the share option scheme is 
to enable the Board, at its discretion, to 
grant options to any eligible participants, 
including Directors as incentives or 
rewards for their contribution to the 
Group. Details of the share option 
scheme are set out in the Report of the 
Directors and note 20 to the financial 
statements. Details of the Directors’ 
remuneration are set out in note 12 to 
the financial statements.

AUdItOr’S rEMUNErAtION 

During the year under review, the remuneration paid/payable to the Company’s 
auditor, BDO Limited, is set out below:

Fee paid/payable
HK$’000

Audit services 200
Non-audit services -

200
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Name of Members Number of meetings attended

Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher

2/2
2/2
2/2

ShArEhOLdEr rIghtS 

The general meetings of the Company provide an opportunity for communication 
between the shareholders and the Board. The chairman of the Board committees 
attended the 2010 annual general meeting and the extraordinary general meeting of 
the Company held on 3 January 2011 to answer questions at the meeting.

AUdIt cOMMIttEE 

The Company established an Audit 
Committee (the “Audit Committee”) on 
7 October 2002. The Audit Committee 
currently comprises three independent 
non-executive Directors, namely Mr. yue 
Man yiu, Matthew (as Chairman), Mr. 
Chung Koon yan and Mr. Chung Shu 
Kun, Christopher.

The Audit Committee meets at least 
twice a year. The Audit Committee 
is mainly responsible for making 
recommendations to the Board on 
the appointment, reappointment and 
removal of the external auditors and to 
approve the remuneration and terms of 
engagement of the external auditors, and 
any questions of resignation or dismissal 
of such auditors; reviewing the interim 
and annual reports and accounts of the 
Group; and overseeing the Company’s 
financial reporting system and internal 
control procedures.

Terms of reference adopted by the Audit 
Committee are aligned with the code 
provisions set out in the CG Code.

The Audit Committee shall meet the 
external auditors to discuss any area of 
concern during the audit or review. The 
Audit Committee reviews the interim and 
annual reports before submission to the 
Board. The Audit Committee focuses 
not only on the impact of standards, 
but also on the Listing Rules and the 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

legal requirements in the review of the 
Company’s interim and annual reports.  

During the year ended 31 December 
2010, the Audit Committee held 2 
meetings and reviewed the interim and 
annual results of the Group together 
with the auditors of the Company. In 
the opinion of the Audit Committee, the 
preparation of such results complied with 
the applicable accounting standards and 
the Listing Rules. 
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VOtINg by pOLL 

Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing 
Rules, any vote of shareholders at a 
general meeting must be taken by poll.

INVEStOr rELAtIONS 

The Company is committed to a policy 
of open and regular communication and 
reasonable disclosure of information 
to its shareholders. Information about 
the Company is disseminated to the 
shareholders through:

• delivery of interim and annual results 
and reports to all shareholders;

 
• publication of announcements 

on interim and annual results on 
the websites of the Company 
and the Stock Exchange, and 
issuance of other announcements 
and shareholders’ circulars in 
accordance with the continuing 
disclosure obligations under the 
Listing Rules; and

 
• the general meeting of the Company 

is an ef fective communication 
channel between the Board and 
shareholders.

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

dIrEctOrS’ rESpONSIbILItIES 
FOr thE FINANcIAL StAtEMENtS
 
T h e  B o a r d  a c k n o w l e d g e s  i t s 
responsibility to prepare the Company’s 
account for each financial period and 
to ensure that the financial statements 
are in accordance with statutory 
requirements and applicable accounting 
standards. The Board also ensures 
the timely publication of the financial 
statements. The Directors, having 
made appropriate enquiries, confirm 
that they are not aware of any material 
uncer tainties relating to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt 
upon the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern.

INtErNAL cONtrOL 

The Board has overall responsibility 
for maintaining a proper and effective 
system of internal control of the Group. 
The internal control system includes 
safeguard of the interest of shareholders 
and the Group’s assets. The Board 
has delegated to management for 
the implementation of all relevant 
f inancial, operational, compliance 
controls and risk management function 
within a defined framework. During the 
year ended 31 December 2010, the 
Board has conducted a review of the 
system of internal control to ensure 
the effectiveness and adequacy of the 
system. The Board shall conduct such 
review at least once annually.
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chAIrMAN ANd 
EXEcUtIVE dIrEctOr

Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick, aged 
68, was appointed as the Chairman and 
a non-executive Director of the Company 
on 14 June 2007, and he has been re-
designated as an executive Director 
of the Company with effective from 18 
December 2008. He is responsible for 
strategic development of the Company 
and its subsidiaries (the “Group”). He is the 
founder and chairman of Global Strategy 
Group Limited and a Trustee of Majulah 
Connection Limited in Singapore. He is 
an independent non-executive director of 
Solomon Systech (International) Limited, 
a company listed on The Stock Exchange 
of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock 
Exchange”). He has been an independent 
non-executive director of Road King 
Infrastructure Limited, a company listed 
on the Stock Exchange, up to 21 May 
2009 and an independent non-executive 
director of Evergro Properties Limited, a 

company listed on the Stock Exchange 
of Singapore, up to 20 April 2009. He is a 
member of the National Committee of the 
Chinese People’s Political Consultative 
Conference. Save as aforesaid, he did not 
hold any directorship in other listed public 
companies in the past three years.

There is no service contract entered into 
between the Company and Mr. Choy 
and no specific term of length of service. 
Mr. Choy is subject to retirement by 
rotation at least once every three years in 
accordance with the Articles of Association 
(the "Articles") of the Company. He is 
entitled to a director’s fee of HK$360,000 
per annum, which is determined with 
reference to the recommendation of the 
Remuneration Committee of the Company 
(the "Remuneration Committee") and the 
prevailing market conditions.

Mr. Choy is the father of Mr. Choy Kit 
yan, Timothy, the substantial shareholder 
holding 19.17% of the issued shares of 

Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick
Mr. Chan Chi Hung
Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew

From left to right:
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the Company. Save as aforesaid, he 
does not have any relationship with any 
Director, senior management, substantial 
shareholders (as defined in the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities  on 
the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”)) 
or controlling shareholders (as defined 
in the Listing Rules) of the Company. He 
is interested in i) 8,250,000 shares of the 
Company; and ii) the share options of 
the Company exercisable into 6,975,000 
shares of the Company within the meaning 
of Part XV of the Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong) 
(the "SFO").

EXEcUtIVE dIrEctOr

Mr. Chan Chi Hung, aged 38, was 
appointed as an executive Director of 
the Company on 26 April 2007 and was 
appointed as the Managing Director of 
the Company on 12 April 2010. He is the 
sole director of each of the subsidiaries 
of the Company. He is also a member 

of the Remuneration Committee. He is 
responsible for setting out the business 
development strategy of and identifying 
investment opportunities for the Group. 
Mr. Chan was the managing director 
of a leading foreign-owned leasing 
company in China. His exper t ise 
includes structuring of leveraged leasing 
and cross-broader leasing for overseas-
l i s ted State - owned Enterpr ises. 
Before his active participation in the 
financial leasing industry, Mr. Chan was 
previously the investment manager of 
Springfield Financial in charge of its 
private equity, fund-of-funds, and fixed-
income investments portfolio. Prior to 
that, he was with J.P. Morgan Chase. 
He is currently a non-executive director 
of Build King Holdings Limited, a 
company listed on the Stock Exchange. 
Save as aforesaid, he did not hold 
any directorship in other listed public 
companies in the past three years.

There is no service contract entered 

into between the Company and Mr. 
Chan and no specific term of length of 
service. He is subject to retirement by 
rotation at least once every three year in 
accordance with the Articles. Mr. Chan is 
entitled to a director’s fee of HK$300,000 
per annum which is determined with 
reference to the recommendation of 
the Remuneration Committee and the 
prevailing market conditions.

Mr. Chan does not have any relationship 
w i t h  any  o the r  D i rec to r,  sen io r 
management, substantial shareholders 
(as defined in the Listing Rules) or 
controlling shareholders (as defined in 
the Listing Rules) of the Company. He is 
interested in i) 6,598,500 shares of the 
Company; and (ii) the share options of 
the Company exercisable into 6,975,000 
shares of the Company within the 
meaning of Part XV of the SFO.
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INdEpENdENt NON-EXEcUtIVE 
dIrEctOrS 

Mr. Yue Man Yiu, Matthew, aged 49, 
was appointed as an independent non-
executive Director of the Company on 4 
June 2002. He is also the chairman of 
the Audit Committee of the Company (the 
"Audit committee") and a member of the 
Remuneration Committee. He graduated 
from the Chinese University of Hong Kong 
with a Bachelor’s Degree of Business 
Administration in 1984. He is a fellow 
member of the Association of Chartered 
Certified Accountants, a fellow member 
of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants and a member of 
the Hong Kong Securities Institute. He 
has extensive experience in the financial 
control, project analysis and management 
functions. He is presently the director of 
a consultancy & investment company 
and chief financial officer of a company 
which engages in retail & wholesale 
sales business. Mr. yue is currently an 
independent non-executive director 
of Asia Cassava Resources Holdings 
Limited and China Suntien Green Energy 
Corporation Limited, both are companies 
listed on the Stock Exchange. Save as 
aforesaid, he did not hold any directorship 
in other listed public companies in the 
past three years.

There is no service contract entered 
into between the Company and Mr. 
yue and no specific term of length of 
service. He is subject to retirement 
by rotation at least once every three 
years in accordance with the Articles. 
Mr. yue is entitled to a director’s fee 
of HK$120,000 per annum which 

is determined with reference to the 
recommendation of the Remuneration 
Committee and the prevailing market 
conditions.

Mr. yue does not have any relationship 
with any Director, senior management, 
substantial shareholders (as defined 
in the Listing Rules) or controlling 
shareholders (as defined in the Listing 
Rules) of the Company and does not 
have any interests in the shares of the 
Company within the meaning of Part 
XV of the SFO.

Mr. Chung Koon Yan, aged 47, was 
appointed as an independent non-
executive Director of the Company on 30 
September 2004. He is also a member of 
the Audit Committee and the Chairman 
of the Remuneration Committee. Mr. 
Chung is a fellow member of The 
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants and The Association of 
Chartered Certified Accountants, and 
a member of The Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales. 
He graduated from The Hong Kong 
Polytechnic University with a Master 
of Professional Accounting. Mr. Chung 
is a Director of an accounting firm, 
Chiu, Choy & Chung CPA Ltd., and 
has more than 20 years’ experience in 
accounting, auditing and taxation. Mr. 
Chung is currently an independent non-
executive director of Shenzhen High-
Tech Holdings Limited, a company 
listed on the main board of the Stock 
Exchange, and Trasy Gold Ex Limited 
and Great World Company Holdings 
Limited, both companies listed on the 
Growth Enterprise Market of the Stock 

BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF DIRECTORS
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Repertory Theatre Limited. Prior to 
these, he was a computer operator and 
a computer coordinator of The Chinese 
University of Hong Kong and Mass 
Transit Railway Corporation Limited 
respectively and a computer supervisor 
of Hong Kong Security Limited and The 
Hong Kong Jockey Club from 1976 to 
1999. Mr. Chung has been a member 
of Election Committee of the National 
People’s Congress in Hong Kong Area 
and Election Committee of the chief 
executive of the Hong Kong Special 
Administrative Region since 1997. He 
is currently the vice chairman and an 
elected member of Eastern District 
Council and was previously an elected 
member of Urban Council, a member of 
Liquor License Board, the chairman of 
Performing Companies Working Group 
Committee and the vice chairman of 
Libraries Select Committee. Besides, Mr. 
Chung engages in advisory and statutory 
consultative bodies. He is a member 
of Municipal Services Appeals Board, 
Advisory Committee on Agriculture and 
Fisheries and Engineering, Development 
& Maintenance SCS Drafting Sub-
committee. Mr. Chung is also the full 
member of The Hong Kong Institute 
of Directors, Hong Kong Computer 
Society and Internet Professional 
Association Limited. He holds master 
degrees of Science (e-business) in 
Glasgow Caledonia University and 
MBA of University of Wales. Mr. Chung 
was awarded Medal of Honor and 
Bronze Bauhinia Star in 1999 and 2009, 
respectively. The Hong Kong SAR 
Government appointed Mr. Chung to be 
a Justice of the Peace in 2003. He did 
not hold any directorship in other listed 

public companies in the past three years.

There is no service contract entered into 
between the Company and Mr. Chung 
and the term of appointment of Mr. 
Chung as an independent non-executive 
Director of the Company is two years 
commenced from 1 February 2009. He is 
subject to retirement by rotation at least 
once every three years in accordance 
with the Articles. Mr. Chung is entitled 
to a director ’s fee of HK$120,000 
per annum which is determined with 
reference to the recommendation of 
the Remuneration Committee and the 
prevailing market conditions.  

M r.  C h u n g  d o e s  n o t  h a v e  a ny 
relationships with any Director, senior 
management, substantial shareholders 
(as defined in the Listing Rules) or 
controlling shareholders (as defined in 
the Listing Rules) of the Company and 
does not have any interests in the shares 
of the Company within the meaning of 
Part XV of the SFO.

Exchange. Save as aforesaid, he did 
not hold any directorship in other listed 
public companies in the past three years.

There is no service contract entered 
into between the Company and Mr. 
Chung and no specific term of length of 
service. He is subject to retirement by 
rotation at least once every three years 
in accordance with the Articles. He is 
entitled to a director’s fee of HK$120,000 
per annum which is determined with 
reference to the recommendation of 
the Remuneration Committee and the 
prevailing market conditions.

Mr. Chung does not have any relationship 
w i t h  any  o the r  D i rec to r,  sen io r 
management, substantial shareholders 
(as defined in the Listing Rules) or 
controlling shareholders (as defined in 
the Listing Rules) of the Company and he 
does not have any interest in the shares 
of the Company within the meaning of 
Part XV of the SFO.

Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher, 
a g e d  5 4 ,  was  ap p o in te d  as  an 
independent non-executive Director of 
the Company on 1 February 2009. He is 
also a member of the Audit Committee. 
Mr. Chung has extensive experience 
in cultural development, computer 
operation and civil affairs. He is presently 
a member of the board of governors of 
Hong Kong Art Centre and Hong Kong 
Sinfonietta and also a Director of Hong 
Kong Repertory Theatre Limited, Public 
Art Hong Kong Limited and Hong Kong 
Art Development Council. From 2000 to 
2007, Mr. Chung was the vice chairman 
of the governing council of Hong Kong 

BIOGRAPHICAL DETAILS OF DIRECTORS
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prINcIpAL ActIVItIES 

The Group is principally engaged in short 
to medium term capital appreciation 
by investing in a diversified portfolio 
of investments in listed securities in 
Hong Kong and overseas on a general 
perspective as well as loan financing 
business in the People's Republic of 
China (the "PRC"). During the year, the 
Group also focuses on the investment in 
the financial leasing business in the PRC.

Details of the principal activities of the 
subsidiaries are set out in note 1 to the 
financial statements.

rESULtS ANd ApprOprIAtIONS 

The Group's loss for the year ended 31 
December 2010 and the state of affairs 
of the Company and of the Group as 
at that date are set out in the financial 
statements on pages 28 to 66.

The Directors did not recommend the 
payment of a final dividend for the year 
ended 31 December 2010.

ANNUAL gENErAL MEEtINg 

The 2011 annual general meeting of 
the Company (the “2011 AGM”) will 
be convened and held on Monday, 16 
May 2011.

ShArE cApItAL 

Details of the movements in the share 
capital of the Company during the year 
are set out in note 19 to the financial 
statements.

ShArE OptION SchEME 

The Company conditionally adopted a 
share option scheme (the “SO Scheme”) 
on 7 October 2002 (the “Adoption Date”) 
for the purpose of providing incentives 
and rewards to eligible participants who 
contribute to the success of the Group’s 
operations. Eligible participants of the 
SO Scheme include any persons being 
employees, officers, agents, consultants 
or representatives of the Group. The 
SO Scheme became unconditional on 
28 October 2002 upon the listing of 
the Company’s shares on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the 
“Stock Exchange”) and, unless otherwise 
cancelled or amended, will remain in 
force for 10 years from the Adoption Date.

The maximum number of shares 
issuable under share options to each 
eligible participant in the SO Scheme 
within any 12-month period is limited 
to 1% of the shares of the Company in 
issue at any time. Any further grant of 
share options to any eligible participant 
in excess of this limit is subject to 
shareholders’ approval in a general 
meeting. The total number of shares 
which may be issued upon exercise of 
all share options to be granted must not 
represent more than 10% of the nominal 
amount of all the issued shares of the 
Company (the “10% Limit”) as at the 
date on which trading in the shares of 
the Company on the Stock Exchange 
first commenced. The Company may 
seek approval from its shareholders in a 
general meeting to refresh the 10% Limit 
at any time in accordance with the Rules 
Governing the Listing of Securities on 
the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”).

The maximum number of unexercised 
share options currently permitted to be 
granted under the SO Scheme is an 
amount equivalent, upon their exercise, 
to 30% of the shares of the Company in 
issue from time to time.

Share options granted to a Director, chief 
executive or substantial shareholder of 
the Company, or any of their respective 
associates, are subject to the approval 
of the independent non-executive 
Directors (excluding any independent 
non-execut ive Direc tor who is a 
proposed grantee of the share options). 
In addition, any share options granted 
to a substantial shareholder or an 
independent non-executive Director of 
the Company, or any of their respective 
associates, in excess of 0.1% of the 
shares of the Company in issue at any 
time or with an aggregate value (based 
on the closing price of the Company’s 
shares at the date of the grant) in excess 

The Board is pleased to 
submit their report together with 
the audited financial statements 
of the Group for the year ended 

31 December 2010.
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of HK$5 million, within any 12-month 
period, are subject to the shareholders’ 
approval in a general meet ing in 
accordance with the Listing Rules.

The offer of a grant of share options 
shall remain open for acceptance for a 
period of 28 days from the date of the 
offer of the grant. The grant of share 
options is effective upon payment of a 
nominal consideration of HK$1 in total 
by the grantee. The exercise price of 

the share options is determinable by 
the Directors, but may not be less than 
the higher of (i) the closing price of the 
Company’s shares as stated in the Stock 
Exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the 
date of grant of the share options, which 
must be a trading day; (ii) the average 
closing price of the Company’s shares 
as stated in the Stock Exchange’s daily 
quotations sheets for the five trading 
days immediately preceding the date of 
grant of the share options; and (iii) the 

Number of shares fall to be issued under
the share option

Name of 
category

Date of grant 
of share 
options*

Exercise 
period 
of share 
options**

Exercise
price

of share
options***

(HK$)

Outstanding
at 1 January

2010

Granted/
(Lapsed) 

during the 
year

Outstanding
at 31 

December
2010

Directors
Mr. Choy Kwok 

Hung, Patrick
14.12.2010 15.12.2010 to 

14.12.2020
0.111 - 6,975,000 6,975,000

Mr. Chan Chi Hung 14.12.2010 15.12.2010 to 
14.12.2020

0.111 - 6,975,000 6,975,000

Employees
In aggregate 14.12.2010 15.12.2010 to 

14.12.2020
0.111 - 53,475,000 53,475,000

Total - 67,425,000 67,425,000

Notes:

* The vesting period of the share options is from the date of the grant until the commencement of the exercise period.

** The exercise period will lapse in one month after the resignation of the eligible employee and directors.

*** The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the event of any capitalisation issue, rights issue, consolidation, sub-division or reduction 
of the share capital of the Company (other than an issue of shares as consideration in respect of a transaction).

Save as aforesaid, no further options were granted during the year ended 31 December 2010.

nominal value of the Company’s shares.

Fur ther details of the SO Scheme 
are disclosed in the prospectus of the 
Company dated 15 October 2002.

A total of 67,425,000 share options were 
granted to 2 executive Directors and 
8 employees of the Company on 14 
December 2010, details of which are as 
follows:-

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS
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prE-EMptIVE rIghtS 

There are no provisions for pre-
emptive rights under the Articles or the 
laws of the Cayman Islands, being the 
jurisdiction in which the Company was 
incorporated, which would oblige the 
Company to offer new shares on a pro 
rata basis to existing shareholders.

pUrchASE, rEdEMptION Or 
SALE OF LIStEd SEcUrItIES OF 
thE cOMpANy 

Neither the Company nor any of its 
subsidiaries purchased, redeemed 
or sold any of the Company's listed 
securities during the year ended 31 
December 2010.

rESErVES 

Details of movements in the reserves 
of the Company and the Group during 
the year are set out in note 21 to 
the financial statements and in the 
consolidated statement of changes in 
equity respectively.

dIStrIbUtAbLE rESErVES 

Under the Companies Law (2007 
Revision) of the Cayman Islands, 
the share premium account  of 
the Company of approximately 
HK$33,218,000 as at 31 December 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

2010, is distributable to the shareholders of the Company provided that immediately 
following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company 
will be in a position to pay off its debts as and when they fall due in the ordinary course 
of business. The share premium account may also be distributed in the form of fully 
paid bonus shares.

dIrEctOrS 

The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were 
as follows:

Executive Directors
Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick (Chairman)
Mr. Chan Chi Hung (Managing Director)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher

Pursuant to Article 88(1) of the Articles, Mr. Chan Chi Hung and Mr. Chung Shu 
Kun, Christopher will retire by rotation and, being eligible, offered themselves for re-
election at the 2011 AGM.

INdEpENdENcE cONFIrMAtION 

The Company has received, from each of independent non-executive Directors of 
the Company, an annual confirmation of independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of 
the Listing Rules. The Company considers all of the independent non-executive 
Directors are being independent.

 

dIrEctOrS’ SErVIcE cONtrActS
 
No Director proposed for re-election at the 2011 AGM has a service contract with 
the Group which is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment 
of compensation, other than statutory compensation. 
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dIrEctOrS’ INtErEStS IN cONtrActS 
No Director had a significant beneficial interest, either directly or indirectly, in any 
contract of significance to the business of the Group to which the Company or its 
subsidiary was a party during the year.

dIrEctOrS’ INtErEStS IN ShArES 
At 31 December 2010, the interest or short positions of the Directors and chief 
executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of 
the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571, Laws of Hong Kong) (the “SFO”) which 
were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 
of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they are taken or 
deemed to have under such provision of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant 
to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which 
were required, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors 
of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”):

Interests in shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company 

Name of Director Type of interest
Long position/
short position

Number of 
ordinary 

shares held

Percentage 
of the 

Company’s 
issued share 

capital
Mr. Choy Kwok 

Hung, Patrick
Beneficial 

interest
Long position 15,225,000

(Note 1)
2.18%

Mr. Chan Chi 
Hung

Beneficial 
interest

Long position 13,573,500
(Note 2)

1.94%

Notes:
1) 6,975,000 shares of interest of Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick are derived from the interest in the 

share options granted by the Company on 14 December 2010, details are set out in the section 
headed “Share Option Scheme”.

2) 6,975,000 shares of interest of Mr. Chan Chi Hung are derived from the interest in the share options 
granted by the Company on 14 December 2010, details are set out in the section headed “Share 
Option Scheme”.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2010, none of the Directors and 
chief executives of the Company had any interests and short positions in the 
shares or underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) that was required to 
be recorded pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

2010, is distributable to the shareholders of the Company provided that immediately 
following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company 
will be in a position to pay off its debts as and when they fall due in the ordinary course 
of business. The share premium account may also be distributed in the form of fully 
paid bonus shares.

dIrEctOrS 

The Directors of the Company during the year and up to the date of this report were 
as follows:

Executive Directors
Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick (Chairman)
Mr. Chan Chi Hung (Managing Director)

Independent Non-executive Directors
Mr. yue Man yiu, Matthew
Mr. Chung Koon yan
Mr. Chung Shu Kun, Christopher

Pursuant to Article 88(1) of the Articles, Mr. Chan Chi Hung and Mr. Chung Shu 
Kun, Christopher will retire by rotation and, being eligible, offered themselves for re-
election at the 2011 AGM.

INdEpENdENcE cONFIrMAtION 

The Company has received, from each of independent non-executive Directors of 
the Company, an annual confirmation of independence pursuant to Rule 3.13 of 
the Listing Rules. The Company considers all of the independent non-executive 
Directors are being independent.

 

dIrEctOrS’ SErVIcE cONtrActS
 
No Director proposed for re-election at the 2011 AGM has a service contract with 
the Group which is not determinable by the Group within one year without payment 
of compensation, other than statutory compensation. 

dIrEctOrS’ rIght tO AcqUIrE 
ShArES Or dEbENtUrES 
Apart from those as disclosed above 
relating to the SO scheme adopted on 
7 October 2002, at no time during the 
year were rights to acquire benefits by 
means of the acquisition of shares in or 
debentures of the Company granted to 
any Director or their respective spouse 
or children under 18 years of age, or 
were any such rights exercised by them; 
or was the Company or its subsidiary a 
party to any arrangement to enable the 
Directors to acquire such rights in any 
other body corporate.
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SUbStANtIAL ShArEhOLdErS 

As at 31 December 2010, the interests or short positions of every person, other than 
a Director or chief executive of the Company, in the shares and underlying shares of 
the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 336 of the 
SFO, are set out below:

Interests in shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name Type of interest
Long position/
short position

Number of 
ordinary 

shares held

Percentage 
of the 

Company’s 
issued share 

capital

Mr. Choy Git yan, 
Timothy

Beneficial 
interest

Long position 133,852,500 19.17%

Mr. Ng Hung Wai, 
Alan (Note)

Interest of 
controlled 

corporation

Long position 51,705,000 8.52%

yieldfull Global 
Investments 
Limited (Note)

Beneficial 
interest

Long position 51,705,000 8.52%

Note:
The entire issued share capital of yieldfull Global Investments Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Ng 
Hung Wai, Alan, and he is deemed to be interested in these 51,705,000 shares of the Company held by 

yieldfull Global Investments Limited pursuant to the SFO.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

cONNEctEd trANSActION
During the year, the Company has paid/
payable HK$660,000 as investment 
management fee to Wealth Assets 
Management Limited (“Wealth Assets”), 
the investment manager of the Company 
which is owned as to approximately 
100% by Mr. Chan Chi Hung, an 
executive Director of the Company, 
for the provision by Wealth Assets of 
investment management services to the 
Company at a monthly management fee 
of HK$55,000.

Deta i l s  o f  the above connec ted 
transactions are disclosed in note 25 to 
the financial statements.

pUbLIc FLOAt 
Based on the information that is publicly 
available to the Company and within 
the knowledge of the Directors, the 
Company has maintained a sufficient 
public float as required under the Listing 
Rules during the year and up to the date 
of this report.

AUdIt cOMMIttEE 
The Audit Committee was established 
in accordance with the requirements of 
the CG Code of reviewing and providing 
supervision over the Group's financial 
reporting process and internal controls. 

The Audit Committee comprises three 
independent non-executive Directors, Mr. 
yue Man yiu, Matthew (as Chairman), 
Mr. Chung Koon yan and Mr. Chung Shu 
Kun, Christopher. The Audit Committee 
has reviewed the audited f inancial 
statements of the Group for the year 
ended 31 December 2010. 

AUdItOrS 
Dur ing the year,  Grant Thornton 
(“GTHK”) (now known as JBPB & Co.) 
resigned as auditors of the Company due 
to a merger of the businesses of GTHK 
and BDO Limited to practise in the name 
of BDO Limited as announced on 26 
November 2010 and BDO Limited was 
appointed as auditor of the Company at 
the extraordinary general meeting held 
on 3 January 2011. Save as aforesaid, 
there were no change in auditors during 
the past three years.

A resolution will be submitted to the 2011 
AGM for the re-appointment of BDO 
Limited as auditor of the Company.

On behalf of the Board
Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick
Chairman 

Hong Kong, 21 March 2011
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tO thE ShArEhOLdErS OF chINA FINANcIAL LEASINg grOUp LIMItEd
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of China Financial Leasing 
Group Limited  (the "Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group" ) set 
out on pages 28 to 66, which comprise the consolidated and company statements 
of financial position as at 31 December 2010, and the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the 
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

dIrEctOrS' rESpONSIbILIty FOr thE cONSOLIdAtEd FINANcIAL StAtEMENtS
The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies 
Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

AUdItOr'S rESpONSIbILIty
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial 
statements based on our audit. This report is made solely to you, as a body, in 
accordance with the terms of our engagement, and for no other purpose.  We do not 
assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents 
of this report.  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing 
issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.  Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
are free from material misstatement.    
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AUdItOr'S rESpONSIbILIty (Continued)
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 
and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.  The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements whether due to fraud or error.  
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to 
the entity's preparation of consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the 
directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

OpINION
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at 31 December 2010 and of the 
Group's loss and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Hong Kong 
Financial Reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with 
the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BDO Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Joanne Y. M. Hung
Practising Certificate no. P05419

Hong Kong, 21 March 2011
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Notes 2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Revenue 5 180 186
Other income - 24
Net gain on financial assets at fair value 
   through profit or loss 1,140 1,079

1,320 1,289

Administrative expenses (19,357) (9,613)

Loss before income tax 7 (18,037) (8,324)
Income tax expense 8 - -

Loss for the year and total comprehensive loss for 
the year attributable to the owners of the Company 9 (18,037) (8,324)

HK cents HK cents
(Restated)

Loss per share for loss attributable to the owners of 
the Company during the year 10

- Basic (3.25) (2.04)
- Diluted N/A N/A

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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Notes 2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 524 511
Loan receivables 17 - 1,327

524 1,838

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 6,933 -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 16 744 599
Loan receivables 17 - 1,723
Cash and cash equivalents 18 9,299 41,463

16,976 43,785

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 597 42,489

Net current assets 16,379 1,296

Total assets less current liabilities/Net assets 16,903 3,134

EQUITY

Equity attributable to the owners of the Company
Share capital 19 6,982 3,373
Reserves 21 9,921 (239)

Total equity 16,903 3,134

Chan Chi Hung
Director

Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick
Director

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION

as at 31 December 2010
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Notes 2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 13 524 511
Interests in subsidiaries 14 1 1

525 512

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 6,933 -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 16 743 599
Amounts due from subsidiaries 14 - 2,634
Cash and cash equivalents 18 9,299 41,463

16,975 44,696

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals 585 42,477

Net current assets 16,390 2,219

Total assets less current liabilities/Net assets 16,915 2,731

EQUITY
Share capital 19 6,982 3,373
Reserves 21 9,933 (642)

Total equity 16,915 2,731

STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION
as at 31 December 2010

Chan Chi Hung
Director

Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick
Director
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Share 
capital

Share 
premium

Share
options
reserve

Warrants
reserve

Accumulated
losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2009 84,336 11,483 - 987 (85,348) 11,458
Transaction with owners 

- Capital reduction 
(note 19(i)) (80,963) - - - 80,963 -

Total comprehensive 
loss for the year - - - - (8,324) (8,324)

At 31 December 2009 
and 1 January 2010 3,373 11,483 - 987 (12,709) 3,134

Employee share-based 
compensation (note 
20) - - 6,462 - - 6,462

Issue of shares (note 
19(ii) to (iv)) 3,609 22,374 - - - 25,983

Share issue expenses - (639) - - - (639)
Transactions with owners 3,609 21,735 6,462 - - 31,806
Total comprehensive loss 

for the year - - - - (18,037) (18,037)
At 31 December 2010 6,982 33,218 6,462 987 (30,746) 16,903

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CHANGES IN EqUITy
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax (18,037) (8,324)
Adjustments for :

Depreciation 212 284
Bank interest income (1) (6)
Dividend income (2) -
Loan and other interest income (177) (180)
Share-based payment expenses 6,462 -
Impairment loss on loan receivables 3,177 -
Write off of property, plant and equipment 168 -
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 140

Operating loss before working capital changes (8,198) (8,086)
(Increase) / Decrease in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (6,933) 3,706

    Increase in other receivables, deposits and prepayments (145) (179)
Decrease in loan receivables - 75
(Decrease) / Increase in other payables and accruals (41,892) 41,002

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (57,168) 36,518
Bank interest received 1 6
Dividend income received 2 -
Loan and other interest income received 50 17

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities (57,115) 36,541

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (393) (27)
Proceeds on disposals of property, plant and equipment - 40

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (393) 13

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares 25,983 -
Share issue expenses (639) -

Net cash generated from financing activities 25,344 -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (32,164) 36,554

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 41,463 4,909

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 9,299 41,463

Major non-cash transactions
During the year ended 31 December 2009, other receivables, deposits and prepayments of approximately HK$3,004,000 were 
assigned and transferred to loan receivables of the Group.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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1. gENErAL INFOrMAtION
China Financial Leasing Group Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in the Cayman Islands as 
an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law (2007 Revision) of the Cayman 
Islands.  The address of its registered office and principal place of business are located at Cricket 
Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman Ky1-1111, Cayman Islands and Room 4209, 
Office Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong respectively.  The Company's 
shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock 
Exchange").

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") are principally engaged in 
short to medium term capital appreciation by investing in a diversified portfolio of investments in listed 
securities in Hong Kong and overseas on a general perspective as well as loan financing business in 
the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"). 

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 were approved for issue by the board 
of directors on 21 March 2011.

2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES
2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements on pages 28 to 66 have been prepared in accordance with Hong 
Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") which collective term includes all applicable 
individual HKFRSs, Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations issued by 
the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"). The financial statements 
also include the applicable disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance 
and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules").

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these financial 
statements are summarised below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all the 
years presented unless otherwise stated.  The adoption of new or amended HKFRSs and the 
impacts on the  financial statements, if any, are disclosed in note 3.
 
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain 
financial instruments, which are stated at fair value.  The measurement bases are fully described 
in the accounting policies below.

It should be noted that accounting estimates and assumptions are used in preparation of the 
financial statements.  Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge 
and judgement of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those 
estimates.  The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where 
assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and 
its subsidiaries (see 2.3 below) made up to 31 December each year. 

Intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between 
group companies are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Where 
unrealised losses on intra-group assets sales are reversed on consolidation, the underlying 
asset is also tested for impairment from the Group's perspective. Amounts reported in the 
financial statements of subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency 
with the accounting policies adopted by the Group.

2.3 Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are entities (including special purpose entities) over which the Group has the power 
to control the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The 
existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are 
considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity.

In consolidated financial statements, acquisition of subsidiaries (other than those under common 
control) is accounted for by applying the acquisition method.  This involves the estimation at fair 
value of all identifiable assets and liabilities, including contingent liabilities of the subsidiary, at 
the acquisition date, regardless of whether or not they were recorded in the financial statements 
of the subsidiary prior to acquisition.  On initial recognition, the assets and liabilities of the 
subsidiary are included in the consolidated statement of financial position at their fair values, 
which are also used as the bases for subsequent measurement in accordance with the Group's 
accounting policies.

In the Company's statement of financial position, subsidiaries are carried at cost less any 
impairment loss unless the subsidiary is held for sale or included in a disposal group. The results 
of the subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividends received and 
receivable at the reporting date. All dividends whether received out of the investee's pre or post-
acquisition profits are recognised in the Company's profit or loss.

2.4 Foreign currency translation
The financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK$"), which is also the 
functional currency of the Company.

In the individual financial statements of the consolidated entities, foreign currency transactions are 
translated into the functional currency of the individual entity using the exchange rates prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions.  At the reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated 
in foreign currencies are translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at that date.  Foreign 
exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
reporting date retranslation of monetary assets and liabilities are recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.4 Foreign currency translation (Continued)

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are 
retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined and are 
reported as part of the fair value gain or loss.  Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of 
historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

In the consolidated financial statements, all individual financial statements of foreign operations, 
originally presented in a currency different from the Group's presentation currency, have been 
converted into HK$. Assets and liabilities have been translated into HK$ at the closing rates at 
the reporting date. Income and expenses have been converted into HK$ at the exchange rates 
ruling at the transaction dates, or at the average rates over the reporting period provided that the 
exchange rates do not fluctuate significantly. Any differences arising from this procedure have 
been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated separately in the translation 
reserve in equity.

 
2.5 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and 
when the revenue can be measured reliably on the following basis:

(i) interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method;
(ii) dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

2.6 Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and 
accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is provided to write off the cost less their residual 
values over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method, at the following rates per 
annum:

Motor vehicles    4 years
Furniture and office equipment  4 years

The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if 
appropriate, at each reporting date.

The gain or loss arising on retirement or disposal is determined as the difference between the 
sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 
to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other cost, such as repairs and 
maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.7 Impairment of non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment, prepayments and interests in subsidiaries are subject to 
impairment testing.

An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately for the amount by which the 
asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.  Recoverable amount is the higher 
of fair value, reflecting market conditions less costs to sell, and value in use.  In assessing 
value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-
tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of time value of money and the risk 
specific to the asset.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, where an asset does not generate cash inflows 
largely independent from those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined 
for the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-
generating unit).  As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some 
are tested at cash-generating unit level.  

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to 
determine the asset's recoverable amount and only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount 
does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or 
amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

2.8 Leases
An arrangement, comprising a transaction or a series of transactions, is or contains a lease if the 
Group determines that the arrangement conveys a right to use a specific asset or assets for an 
agreed period of time in return for a payment or a series of payments.  Such a determination is 
made based on an evaluation of the substance of the arrangement and is regardless of whether 
the arrangement takes the legal form of a lease.

(i) Classification of assets leased to the Group
Assets that are held by the Group under leases which transfer to the Group substantially all 
the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as being held under finance lease. Leases 
which do not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the Group are 
classified as operating leases.

(ii) Operating lease charges as the lessee
Where the Group has the right to use the assets held under operating leases, payments 
made under the leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line method over the lease 
term except where an alternative basis is more representative of the time pattern of benefits 
to be derived from the leased assets.  Lease incentives received are recognised in profit or 
loss as an integral part of the aggregate net lease payment made.  Contingent rental are 
charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.9 Financial assets

The Group's accounting policies for financial assets other than interests in subsidiaries are 
set out below.

The Group's financial assets include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, other 
receivables, deposits, loan receivables and cash and cash equivalents. Management determines 
the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition depending on the purpose for 
which the financial assets were acquired and where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this 
designation at every reporting date.

All financial assets are recognised when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.  Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are 
recognised on trade date. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair 
value, plus, in the case of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable 
transaction costs.  

Derecognition of financial assets occurs when the rights to receive cash flows from the 
investments expire or are transferred and substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership 
have been transferred.

At each reporting date, financial assets are reviewed to assess whether there is objective 
evidence of impairment. If any such evidence exists, impairment loss is determined and 
recognised based on the classification of the financial asset.

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and 
financial assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of 
selling in the near term.  Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also 
classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments or 
financial guarantee contracts.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial assets included in this category are measured 
at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. Fair value is determined 
by reference to active market transactions or using a valuation technique where no active 
market exists.  Fair value gain or loss does not include any dividend or interest earned on 
these financial assets.  Dividend and interest income is recognised in accordance with the 
Group's accounting policies in note 2.5 to these financial statements.
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.9 Financial assets (Continued)

(ii) Loans and receivables
Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market.  Loans and receivables are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment 
losses. Amortised cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on 
acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and 
transaction cost.  

Impairment of financial assets 
At each reporting date, financial assets other than at fair value through profit or loss are reviewed 
to determine whether there is any objective evidence of impairment.

Objective evidence of impairment of individual financial assets includes observable data that 
comes to the attention of the Group about one or more of the following loss events:

- significant financial difficulties of the debtor;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- it becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- significant changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment that have 

an adverse effect on the debtor; and 
- a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an investment in an equity instrument 

below its cost.

Loss events in respect of a group of financial assets include observable data indicating that there is 
a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from the group of financial assets. Such 
observable data includes but not limited to adverse changes in the payment status of debtors in the 
group and, national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the group.

If any such evidence exists, the impairment loss is measured and recognised as follows:

Financial assets carried at amortised cost
If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at 
amortised cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between 
the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding 
future credit losses that have not been incurred) discounted at the financial asset's original 
effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition).  The amount 
of the loss is recognised in profit or loss of the period in which the impairment occurs.

If, in subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously 
recognised impairment loss is reversed to the extent that it does not result in a carrying amount 
of the financial asset exceeding what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment 
not been recognised at the date the impairment is reversed.  The amount of the reversal is 
recognised in profit or loss of the period in which the reversal occurs.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.10 Accounting for income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal 
authorities relating to the current or prior reporting period, that are unpaid at the reporting date.  
They are calculated according to the tax rates and tax laws applicable to the fiscal periods to which 
they relate, based on the taxable profit for the year.  All changes to current tax assets or liabilities are 
recognised as a component of tax expense in profit or loss.

Deferred tax is calculated using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting 
date between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and their 
respective tax bases.  Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary 
differences.  Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, tax losses 
available to be carried forward as well as other unused tax credits, to the extent that it is probable 
that taxable profit, including existing taxable temporary differences, will be available against which 
the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from initial 
recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that 
affects neither taxable nor accounting profit or loss.
 
Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in 
subsidiaries, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary differences 
and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.  

Deferred tax is calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply in the 
period the liability is settled or the asset realised, provided they are enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised in profit or loss, or in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity if they relate to items that are charged or credited to 
other comprehensive income or directly to equity.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are presented in net if, and only if,

(a) the Group has the legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and

(b) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability 
simultaneously.

The Group presents deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities in net if, and only if,

(a) the entity has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax 
liabilities; and

(b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the 
same taxation authority on either:

(i) the same taxable entity; or
(ii) different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets 

on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in 
each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are 
expected to be settled or recovered.
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at banks and in hand, demand deposits and short 
term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily 
convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes 
in value.    

2.12 Share capital 
Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Share capital is determined using the nominal value of 
shares that have been issued. 

Any transaction costs associated with the issue of shares are deducted from share premium 
(net of any related income tax benefits) to the extent that they are incremental costs directly 
attributable to the equity transaction.

2.13 Retirement benefit costs and short term employee benefits
(i) Defined contribution plan

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits 
scheme (the "MPF Scheme") under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, 
for all of its employees in Hong Kong.  Contributions are made based on a percentage of 
the employees' basic salaries and are charged to profit or loss as they become payable in 
accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme.  The assets of the MPF Scheme are held 
separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund.  The Group's 
employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF 
Scheme.

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions 
into a separate entity. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further 
contributions after payment of the fixed contribution.

The contributions recognised in respect of defined contribution plans are expensed as they 
fall due.  Liabilities and assets may be recognised if underpayment or prepayment has 
occurred and are included in current liabilities or current assets as they are normally of a 
short-term nature.

(ii) Short term employee benefits 
Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees.  A 
provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered 
by employees up to the reporting date.

Non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave and maternity leave are not 
recognised until the time of leave.

2.14 Share-based employee compensation
The Group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan.

All employee services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based compensation are 
measured at their fair values.  These are indirectly determined by reference to the share options 
awarded.  Their value is appraised at the grant date and excludes the impact of any non-market 
vesting conditions.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.14 Share-based employee compensation (Continued)

All share-based compensation is ultimately recognised as an expense in profit or loss with 
a corresponding increase in equity.  If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the 
expense is recognised over the vesting period, based on the best available estimate of the 
number of share options expected to vest.  Non-market vesting conditions are included in 
assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become exercisable.  Estimates 
are subsequently revised, if there is any indication that the number of share options expected to 
vest differs from previous estimates.  No adjustment to expense recognised in prior periods is 
made if fewer share options ultimately are exercised than originally estimated.

At the time when the share options are exercised, the amount previously recognised in share 
options reserve will be transferred to share premium. When the share options are forfeited or are 
still not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognised in share options reserve 
will be transferred to retained profits/accumulated losses.

2.15 Financial liabilities
The Group's financial liabilities include other payables and accruals. 

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions 
of the instrument.  All interest related charges are recognised as an expense in profit or loss.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled or expires.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially 
different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange 
or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new 
liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost, using the effective interest method.

2.16 Warrants
Warrants issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue 
costs.

2.17 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a 
result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to 
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.  Where 
the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditure 
expected to settle the obligation.

All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount 
cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the 
probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.  Possible obligations, whose existence will 
only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future uncertain events 
not wholly within the control of the group are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the 
probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. 
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2. SUMMAry OF SIgNIFIcANt AccOUNtINg pOLIcIES (Continued)
2.18 Segment reporting

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the 
regular internal financial information reported to the executive directors for their decisions about 
resources allocation to the Group's business components and for their review of the performance 
of those components. The business components in the internal financial information reported to 
the executive directors are determined following the Group's major operations.

The Group has identified the following reportable segments:

- investment in listed securities with revenue of dividend income received for the securities;
-  provision of loan financing with revenue of interest income recognised.

The measurement policies the Group uses for reporting segment results under HKFRS 8 are the 
same as those used in its financial statements prepared under HKFRSs, except that:

(i) gain/ loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment;
(ii) depreciation on property, plant and equipment;
(iii) write off of property, plant and equipment;
(iv) income tax; and
(v) corporate income and expenses which are not directly attributable to the business activities 

of any operating segment;

are not included in arriving at the operating results of the operating segment.

Corporate assets which are not directly attributable to the business activities of any operating 
segment are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to the Group's headquarter.

Segment liabilities exclude corporate liabilities which are not directly attributable to the business 
activities of any operating segment and are not allocated to a segment, which primarily applies to 
the Group's headquarter.

2.19 Related parties
For the purposes of these financial statements, a party is considered to be related to the 
Group if:

(i) the party has the ability, directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, to control 
the Group or exercise significant influence over the Group in making financial and operating 
policy decisions, or has joint control over the Group;

(ii) the Group and the party are subject to common control;
(iii) the party is an associate of the Group or a joint venture in which the Group is a venturer;
(iv) the party is a member of key management personnel of the Group or the Group's parent, or 

a close family member of such an individual, or is an entity under the control, joint control or 
significant influence of such individuals;

(v) the party is a close family member of a party referred to in (i) or is an entity under the 
control, joint control or significant influence of such individuals; or 

(vi) the party is a post-employment benefit plan which is for the benefit of employees of the 
Group or of any entity that is a related party of the Group.

Close family members of an individual are those family members who may be expected to 
influence, or be influenced by, that individual in their dealings with the entity.
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3. AdOptION OF NEW ANd AMENdEd hkFrSs
(a) Adoption of new / revised HKFRSs - effective 1 January 2010

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs
Amendments to HKAS 39 Eligible Hedged Items
Amendments to HKFRS 2 Share-based Payment – Group Cash-settled

Share-based Payment Transactions
HKAS 27 (Revised) Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
HKFRS 3 (Revised) Business Combinations
HK(IFRIC) – Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners
HK Interpretation 5 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by 

Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on 
Demand Clause

The adoption of these new / revised standards and interpretations has no significant impact on 
the Group’s financial statements.

(b) New / revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new / revised HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s financial statements, 
have been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. 

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20102&3

Amendments to HKAS 32 Classification of Rights Issues1

Amendments to HK(IFRIC) – 
Interpretation 14

Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement3

HK(IFRIC) – Interpretation 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments2

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures3

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosure – Transfers of Financial Assets4 
Amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax – Recovery of Underlying Assets5

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments6

 
1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2010
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010 
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011
5 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012
6 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013

HKAS 24 (Revised) clarifies and simplifies the definition of related parties. It also provides for a 
partial exemption of related party disclosure to government-related entities for transactions with 
the same government or entities that are controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced 
by the same government.
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3. AdOptION OF NEW ANd AMENdEd hkFrSs (Continued)
(b) New / revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective (Continued)

HKFRS 9, financial assets are classified into financial assets measured at fair value or at 
amortised cost depending on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and 
the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Fair value gains or losses will 
be recognised in profit or loss except for those non-trade equity investments, which the entity 
will have a choice to recognise the gains and losses in other comprehensive income. HKFRS 9 
carries forward the recognition and measurement requirements for financial liabilities from HKAS 
39, except for financial liabilities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss, where the 
amount of change in fair value attributable to change in credit risk of that liability is recognised in 
other comprehensive income unless that would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch.  In 
addition, HKFRS 9 retains the requirements in HKAS 39 for derecognition of financial assets and 
financial liabilities.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of the potential impact of these new / 
revised HKFRSs and the directors so far concluded that the application of these new / revised 
HKFRSs will have no material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

4. crItIcAL AccOUNtINg EStIMAtES ANd JUdgEMENtS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal to the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Impairment of receivables
 The Group's management determines impairment of receivables on a regular basis. This 

estimate is based on the credit history of its customers/borrowers and current market conditions. 
Management reassesses the impairment of receivables at each reporting date.

(ii) Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
 The Group depreciates its property, plant and equipment on a straight-line method over their 

estimated useful lives of four years, i.e. 25% per annum. The estimated useful lives reflect the 
directors' estimate of the period that the Group will derive future economic benefits from the use 
of the Group's property, plant and equipment.
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4. crItIcAL AccOUNtINg EStIMAtES ANd JUdgEMENtS(Continued)
(iii) Valuation of share options
 The fair value of the share options was determined by the directors using the Black-Scholes 

Option Pricing Model. This valuation model requires the input of subjective assumptions, 
including the risk-free rate, share price on grant date, estimated volatility and expected life of the 
options.  Changes in subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.  
Details of the fair value of the share options are disclosed in note 20.

5. rEVENUE 
Revenue, which is also the Group's turnover, recognised during the year is as follows:

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Bank interest income 1 6
Dividend income 2 -
Loan interest income 177 138
Other interest income - 42

180 186

The results arising from the fair valuation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are 
shown separately in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income under the line of "Net gain 
on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss".  The gross proceeds from trading of securities 
for the year amounted to approximately HK$41,800,000 (2009: HK$6,263,000).

6. SEgMENt INFOrMAtION
The Group has identified its operating segments and prepared segment information based on the 
regular internal financial information reported to the Group's executive directors for their decisions 
about resources allocation to the Group's business components and review of these components' 
performance. There are two business components/reportable segments in the internal reporting to 
the executive directors, which are investment in listed securities and provision of loan financing.

These operating segments are monitored and strategic decisions are made on the basis of adjusted 
segment operating results.
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6. SEgMENt INFOrMAtION (Continued)

Investment in listed 
securities

Provision of loan 
financing Total

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Revenue
From external customers 2 - 177 138 179 138
Reportable segment revenue 2 - 177 138 179 138

Reportable segment gain/(loss) 482 367 (3,000) 138 (2,518) 505

Reportable segment assets 8,168 509 - 3,050 8,168 3,559
Additions to non-current segment 

assets during the year - - - 1,327 - 1,327
Impairment loss on loan receivables - - (3,177) - (3,177) -

The totals presented for the Group's operating segments reconcile to the Group's key financial figures as presented in the 
financial statements are as follows:

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Reportable segment revenue 179 138
Unallocated corporate revenue 1 48
Group revenue 180 186

Reportable segment (loss)/gain (2,518) 505
Unallocated corporate income 1 72
Depreciation (212) (284)
Write off of property, plant and equipment (168) -
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (140)
Unallocated corporate expenses (15,140) (8,477)
Loss before income tax (18,037) (8,324)

Reportable segment assets 8,168 3,559
Other corporate assets 9,332 42,064
Group assets 17,500 45,623

Reportable segment liabilities - -
Other corporate liabilities 597 42,489
Group liabilities 597 42,489
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6. SEgMENt INFOrMAtION (Continued)
The Group's revenue from external customers and its non-current assets are divided into the 
following geographical areas:

 Revenue from external 
customers Non-current assets

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Hong Kong (domicile) 53 48 524 511
The PRC 127 138 - 1,327

180 186 524 1,838

The jurisdiction of domicile is determined by referring to the jurisdiction which the Group regards as 
its home location, has the majority of operations and centre of management.

The geographical location of customer is based on the location at which the services were 
provided.  The geographical location of the non-current assets is based on the physical location of 
the asset.

During the year ended 31 December 2010, approximately HK$127,000 or 71% (2009: HK$138,000 
or 74%) of the Group's revenue depended on a single customer in loan financing business. As at 
31 December 2009, loan receivables of approximately HK$3,050,000 was due from this customer 

(note 17). 
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7. LOSS bEFOrE INcOME tAX

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging:
Auditor's remuneration 200 200
Depreciation 212 284
Exchange loss, net - 82
Operating lease charges in respect of land 
   and buildings 1,217 1,625
Impairment loss on loan receivables 3,177 -
Write off of property, plant and equipment 168 -
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 140

8. INcOME tAX EXpENSE
The Group is not subject to any taxation under the jurisdiction of the Cayman Islands and British 
Virgin Islands ("BVI") during the year (2009: Nil). 

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided as the Group did not generate any assessable profit 
arising in or derived from Hong Kong for the year (2009: Nil).

Reconciliation between income tax expense and accounting loss at applicable tax rates:

 
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Loss before income tax (18,037) (8,324)

Tax on loss before income tax, calculated at applicable rate of 
16.5% (2009: 16.5%) (2,976) (1,373)

Tax effect of non-taxable income (58) (43)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 1,805 165
Tax effect on tax losses not recognised 1,229 1,251
Income tax expense - -
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8. INcOME tAX EXpENSE (Continued)
At the reporting date, the Group has unused tax losses of HK$67,178,000 (2009: HK$59,729,000) 
available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies which incurred the losses.  
Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses due to the unpredictability 
of future profit streams. Under the current tax legislation, the tax losses can be carried forward 
indefinitely.

Saved as disclosed above, the Group and the Company did not have any significant deferred tax 
assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2010 (2009: Nil).

9. LOSS FOr thE yEAr
Of the consolidated loss for the year attributable to the owners of the Company of approximately 
HK$18,037,000 (2009: HK$8,324,000), a loss of approximately HK$17,622,000 (2009: HK$8,508,000) 
has been dealt with in the financial statements of the Company.

10. LOSS pEr ShArE
The calculation of basic loss per share is based on the loss attributable to the owners of the Company 
of approximately HK$18,037,000 (2009: HK$8,324,000) and on the weighted average number of 
555,006,239 (2009: 408,257,256, as adjusted for ordinary shares issued on an open offer) ordinary 
shares in issue during the year.

In the calculation of the diluted loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company for the year 
ended 31 December 2010, the potential shares arising from the exercise of the Company’s warrants 
and share options would decrease the loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company and 
was not taken into account as they had an anti-dilutive effect.

Diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 December 2009 was not presented as the impact of the 
warrants was anti-dilutive.

11. EMpLOyEE bENEFIt EXpENSES (INcLUdINg dIrEctOrS' rEMUNErAtION)

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Wages, salaries and other allowances 
   (including directors’ fee) 3,584 2,686
Pension costs – defined contribution plans 85 86
Employee share-based payment expense (note 20) 6,462 -

10,131 2,772
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12. dIrEctOrS’ rEMUNErAtION ANd SENIOr MANAgEMENt’S EMOLUMENtS
(i) Directors’ remuneration
 The remuneration paid or payable to the directors were as follows :

Date of 
appointment 
/resignation 

during the 
year Fees

Salaries, 
allowances 

and benefits 
in kind

Share-based 
payment

expenses

Employer's 
retirement 

benefits 
scheme 

contributions Total
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Year ended 31 December 2010 
Executive directors 
Chan Chi Hung 300 195 669 12 1,176
Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick 360 319 669 - 1,348

Independent non-executive directors
Chung Koon yan 120 - - - 120
yue Man yiu, Matthew 120 - - - 120
Chung Shu Kun, Christopher 120 - - - 120

1,020 514 1,338 12 2,884

Year ended 31 December 2009 
Executive directors
Chan Chi Hung 300 180 - 12 492
Lim Siang Kai Resigned on

1 February 
2009

18 7 - 1 26

Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick 360 218 - - 578

Independent non-executive directors
Ching yih-Gwo Resigned on

1 February 
2009

10 - - - 10

Chung Koon yan 120 - - - 120
yue Man yiu, Matthew 120 - - - 120
Chung Shu Kun, 

Christopher
Appointed on

1 February 
2009

110 - - - 110

1,038 405 - 13 1,456

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year 
(2009: Nil).
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12. dIrEctOrS' rEMUNErAtION ANd SENIOr MANAgEMENt'S EMOLUMENtS (Continued)
(ii) Five highest paid individuals
 The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year included two 

(2009: two) directors whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented above.  The 
emoluments payable to the remaining three (2009: three) highest paid individuals during the year 
are as follows:

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Wages, salaries and other allowances 669 1,268
Pension costs - defined contribution plans 31 30
Employee share-based payment expenses 1,955 -

2,655 1,298

The emoluments fell within the following band :

Number of individuals
2010 2009

Emolument band
Nil - HK$1,000,000 3 3

During the year, no emoluments were paid by the Group to the Company's directors or any 
of the five highest paid individuals as an inducement to join, or upon joining the Group, or as 
compensation for loss of office (2009: Nil). 
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13. prOpErty, pLANt ANd EqUIpMENt
Group and Company

Motor vehicles

Furniture 
and office 

equipment Total
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

At 1 January 2009
Cost 762 473 1,235
Accumulated depreciation (186) (101) (287)
Net book amount 576 372 948

Year ended 31 December 2009
Opening net book amount 576 372 948
Additions - 27 27
Disposals (180) - (180)
Depreciation (161) (123) (284)
Closing net book amount 235 276 511

At 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2010
Cost 403 500 903
Accumulated depreciation (168) (224) (392)
Net book amount 235 276 511

Year ended 31 December 2010
Opening net book amount 235 276 511
Additions 139 254 393
Write off - (168) (168)
Depreciation (104) (108) (212)
Closing net book amount 270 254 524

At 31 December 2010
Cost 542 404 946
Accumulated depreciation (272) (150) (422)
Net book amount 270 254 524
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14. INtErEStS IN SUbSIdIArIES/AMOUNtS dUE FrOM SUbSIdIArIES
Company

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Unlisted shares, at cost 1 1

Amounts due from subsidiaries 2,668 2,651
Less : Impairment losses recognised (2,668) (17)

- 2,634

The movement in the impairment losses recognised for amounts due from subsidiaries is as follows:

2010 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance at 1 January 17 -
Impairment losses recognised 2,651 17
Balance at 31 December 2,668 17

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of the amounts due from subsidiaries approximate 
their fair values at the reporting dates because these amounts have short maturity periods on their 
inception, such that the time value of money impact is not significant.

Particulars of the subsidiaries at 31 December 2010 are as follows:

Name of 
subsidiaries

Place of 
incorporation/ 

kind of legal 
entity

Particulars of 
issued and fully 

paid share capital

Percentage of 
issued capital 

held by the 
Company

directly 

Principal 
activities 

and place of 
operation

China Financial 
Leasing Group 
(B.V.I.) Limited

BVI, limited liability 
company

1 ordinary share of  
US$1

100% Provision of loan 
financing, the PRC

China Financial 
Leasing Group 
(Hong Kong) 
Limited

Hong Kong, limited 
liability company

1 ordinary share of 
HK$1

100% Dormant, Hong 
Kong
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15. FINANcIAL ASSEtS At FAIr VALUE thrOUgh prOFIt Or LOSS 
Group and Company

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Equity securities held for trading, at fair value 
Listed in Hong Kong 6,933 -

Fair values of these investments have been determined by reference to their quoted bid prices at 
the reporting date.  Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are presented within the 
section on operating activities as a part of changes in working capital in the consolidated statement 
of cash flows.

Changes in fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recorded as 
net gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income.

As at 31 December 2010, the carrying amount of the listed equity securities of the following company 
exceed 10% of total assets of the Group and the Company.

Name Place of incorporation Principal activities
Particulars of 

issued shares held Interest held

Seamless Green China 
(Holdings) Ltd.

Bermuda Manufacture and sale of 
synthetic sapphire watch 

crystals, optoelectronic 
products and watch 

distribution

4,260,000 ordinary 
shares

(2009: Nil)

3.01% (2009: Nil)

16. OthEr rEcEIVAbLES, dEpOSItS ANd prEpAyMENtS

Group Company
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Deposits 256 273 256 273
Prepayments 413 326 412 326
Other receivables 75 - 75 -

744 599 743 599

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of other receivables and deposits approximate 
their fair values at the reporting dates because these amounts have short maturity periods on their 
inception, such that the time value of money impact is not significant.
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17. LOAN rEcEIVAbLES 
The analysis of the Group's loan receivables is as follows:

Group
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Loan receivables 3,177 3,050
Less: Impairment losses recognised (3,177) -

- 3,050

Group
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Due within one year - 1,723
Due in the second to fifth years - 1,327

- 3,050

Less : Portion due within one year included in 
          current assets - (1,723)
Non-current portion included in non-current assets - 1,327

The movement in the impairment loss recognised for loan receivables is as follows:

Group
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Balance at 1 January - -
Impairment loss recognised 3,177 -
Balance at 31 December 3,177 -

For the year ended 31 December 2009, the Group entered into agreements with an independent third 
party in respect of motor vehicles rental business in the PRC. The transactions are accounted for as 
collateralised borrowings in accordance with the applicable standards and interpretations issued by 
the HKICPA.

As at 31 December 2009, the loan receivables are denominated in HK$, repayable by installments by 
no later than March 2012 and bear interest at fixed rates ranging from 6.76% to 7.76% per annum.

At 31 December 2010, loan receivables are determined to be impaired on the basis of default in 
interest and principal payments of the counterparty which indicates that the Group’s receivables may 
not be fully recovered.  Impairment loss on loan receivables of HK$3,177,000 (2009: Nil) is recognised 
in profit or loss in accordance with the accounting policy set out in note 2.9(ii).
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18. cASh ANd cASh EqUIVALENtS
Group and Company
Cash and cash equivalents include the following components:

2010
HK$’000

2009
HK$’000

Cash at banks and in hand 8,139 40,954
Demand deposits 1,160 509

9,299 41,463

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and in hand and demand deposit with originally 
maturity of three months or less. The carrying amounts of the cash and cash equivalents approximate 
their fair values.

The demand deposits carried an effective interest rate of 0.04% per annum as at 31 December 2010 
(2009: 0.15%).  

19. ShArE cApItAL

Notes Number of shares HK$'000

Authorised:
At 1 January 2009, ordinary shares of HK$0.25 

each 1,200,000,000 300,000
Sub-division of 1 ordinary share of HK$0.25 

each into 25 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 
each (i) 28,800,000,000 -

At 31 December 2009,  1 January 2010, and 31 
December 2010 ordinary shares of HK$0.01 
each 30,000,000,000  300,000

Issued and fully paid:
At 1 January 2009 ordinary shares of HK$0.25 

each 337,344,000 84,336
Capital reduction of 1 ordinary share of HK$0.25 

each to 1 ordinary share of HK$0.01 each (i) - (80,963)
At 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2010, 

ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each 337,344,000 3,373
Issue of ordinary shares on placing (ii) 67,455,000 675
Issue of ordinary shares on open offer (iii) 202,399,500 2,024
Issue of ordinary shares on placing (iv) 91,005,000 910 
At 31 December 2010, ordinary shares of 

HK$0.01 each 698,203,500 6,982
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19. ShArE cApItAL (Continued)
Notes:
(i) Pursuant to a special resolution passed on 18 December 2008, the issued share capital of the Company was proposed to 

reduce by reducing the par value of each share of the Company from HK$0.25 to HK$0.01 by cancelling the paid-up capital 
to the extent of HK$0.24 on each share in issue, the purpose was to eliminate the accumulated losses of the Company. 
The authorised share capital of the Company remained at HK$300,000,000 but was divided into 30,000,000,000 shares 
of HK$0.01 each. On 27 March 2009, the Cayman Islands time, the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands granted the order 
to confirming the capital reduction of the Company and became effective on 31 March 2009.

(ii) On 11 February 2010, 67,455,000 shares of HK$0.01 each were issued at a price of HK$0.086 per share pursuant to a 
placing agreement on 2 February 2010 as detailed in an announcement dated 11 February 2010. 

(iii) On 25 May 2010, 202,399,500 shares of HK$0.01 each were issued pursuant to the open offer at a price of HK$0.057 
per share on the basis of one share for every two existing shares held by the qualifying shareholders on 30 April 2010 as 
detailed in a circular dated 3 May 2010. 

(iv) On 13 December 2010, 91,005,000 shares of HK$0.01 each were issued at a price of HK$0.095 per share pursuant to a 
placing agreement on 26 November 2010 as detailed in an announcement dated 13 December 2010.

20. ShArE-bASEd EMpLOyEE cOMpENSAtION
The Company conditionally adopted a share option scheme (the "SO Scheme") on 7 October 2002 
(the "Adoption Date") for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who 
contribute to the success of the Group's operations.  Eligible participants of the SO Scheme include 
any persons being employees, officers, agents, consultants or representatives of the Group.  The SO 
Scheme became unconditional on 28 October 2002 upon the listing of the Company's shares on the 
Stock Exchange and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, will remain in force for 10 years from 
the Adoption Date.

The maximum number of shares issuable under share options to each eligible participant in the SO 
Scheme within any 12-month period, is limited to 1% of the shares of the Company in issue at any time.  
Any further grant of share options to any eligible participant in excess of this limit is subject to shareholders' 
approval in a general meeting.  The total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all share 
options to be granted must not represent more than 10% of the nominal amount of all the issued shares of 
the Company (the "10% Limit") as at the date on which trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock 
Exchange first commenced.  The Company may seek approval from its shareholders in a general meeting 
to refresh the 10% Limit at any time in accordance with the Listing Rules.

The maximum number of unexercised share options currently permitted to be granted under the SO 
Scheme is an amount equivalent, upon their exercise, to 30% of the shares of the Company in issue 
from time to time.

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or any 
of their respective associates, are subject to the approval of the independent non-executive directors 
(excluding any independent non-executive director who is a proposed grantee of the share options).  
In addition, any share options granted to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive 
director of the Company, or any of their respective associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares of 
the Company in issue at any time or with an aggregate value (based on the closing price of the 
Company's shares at the date of the grant) in excess of HK$5 million, within a 12-month period, are 
subject to the shareholders' approval in a general meeting in accordance with the Listing Rules.
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20. ShArE-bASEd EMpLOyEE cOMpENSAtION (Continued)
The offer of a grant of share options shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 28 days from the date of the offer of 
the grant.  The grant of share options is effective upon payment of a nominal consideration of HK$1 in total by the grantee.  
The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the higher of (i) the 
closing price of the Company's shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheet on the date of grant of the 
share options, which must be a trading day; (ii) the average closing price of the Company’s shares as stated in the Stock 
Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant of the share options; 
and (iii) the nominal value of the Company's shares.

Further details of the SO Scheme are disclosed in the prospectus of the Company dated 15 October 2002.

Details of the share options granted by the Company pursrant to the SO Scheme and the share options outstanding 
as at 31 December 2010 were as follows

Number of Options

Date of grant
Exercisable 

period

Balance at
31 December

 2009 and 
1 January 

2010

Granted on 
14 December 

2010

Exercise
during

the year

Lapsed
during the

year

Balance at
31 December 

2010

Exercise 
price per 

share
HK$

Executive directors
Mr. Choy 

Kwok Hung, 
Patrick

14 December 
2010

15 December 
2010 to 14 
December 

2020

- 6,975,000 - - 6,975,000 0.111

Mr. Chan Chi 
Hung

14 December 
2010

15 December 
2010 to 14 
December 

2020

- 6,975,000 - - 6,975,000 0.111

Employees of the Group
In aggregate 14 December 

2010
15 December 

2010 to 14 
December 

2020

- 53,475,000 - - 53,475,000 0.111

- 67,425,000 - - 67,425,000

The fair values of share options granted on 14 December 2010 of approximately HK$6,462,000 (note 11) were determined 
by the directors using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model.  Significant inputs into the calculation included a share 
price on grant date of HK$0.11 and exercise price as illustrated above.  Furthermore, the calculation took into account of 
maturity of share options of 10 years and volatility of the Company’s share at 91%.  The underlying expected volatility was 
determined with reference to the historical share price information of the Company during the year ended 31 December 
2010.  Risk-free rate was determined at 2.83% per annum.

No options were forfeited, exercised and expired pursuant to the SO Scheme during the year (2009: Nil).

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010



CH
IN

A FIN
ANC

IAL LEASING
 G

RO
UP LIM

ITED
    AN

N
U

AL R
EPO

RT 2010

59

21. rESErVES
Group

Notes 2010
HK$’000

2009
HK$’000

Share premium (i) 33,218 11,483
Share options reserve 6,462 -
Warrants reserve (ii) 987 987
Accumulated losses (30,746) (12,709)

9,921 (239)

The movement of the Group's reserves for the years are presented in the consolidated statement of 
changes in equity.

Company

Share 
premium

Share 
options
reserve

Warrants 
reserve

Accumulated 
losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note (i) Note (ii)

At 1 January 2009 11,483 - 987 (85,567) (73,097)

Transactions with owners 
-Capital reduction (note 
19(i)) - - - 80,963 80,963

Loss for the year (Total 
comprehensive loss for 
the year) - - - (8,508) (8,508)

At 31 December 2009 and 1 
January 2010 11,483 - 987 (13,112) (642)

Issue of shares (note 19(ii) – 
(iv)) 22,374 - - - 22,374

Share issue expenses (639) - - - (639)
Employee share-based 

compensation (note 20) - 6,462 - - 6,462
Transactions with owners 21,735 6,462 - - 28,197
Loss for the year (Total 

comprehensive loss for 
the year) - - - (17,622) (17,622)

At 31 December 2010 33,218 6,462 987 (30,734) 9,933

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Companies Law (2007 Revision) of the Cayman Islands, the share premium is distributable to shareholders of the 

Company provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position 

to pay off its debts as and when they fall due in the ordinary course of business.  The share premium may also be distributed in the form of 

fully paid bonus shares.
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21. rESErVES (Continued)
Notes:(Continued)
 (ii) On 24 October 2008, the Company entered into six subscription agreements with six independent investors, namely Chan 

Ka Ling, Tang Man Lai, Ho Chuek Kan, Chong Wai Moon, Chong Wai Tim and yeung Wai Chun for the issue of warrants. 
The Company issued 337,300,000 non-listed warrants at the issue price of HK$0.003 per warrant.  The warrants will 
mature in 36-month period from the date of issue.  Each warrant entitles the holder thereof to subscribe for one new share 
at exercise price of HK$0.05 per new share, payable in cash and subject to adjustment.  Consideration of HK$987,000, 
net of issuance expenses of approximately HK$25,000, was received in respect of warrants.  After the share consolidation 
being effective on 19 December 2008, the exercise price per new share was adjusted from HK$0.05 to HK$0.25 and the 
number of warrants was adjusted from 337,300,000 to 67,460,000.  Each warrant of the Company shall confer right to 
subscribe for 1 consolidated share of HK$0.25. After the capital reduction and share sub-division effective on 31 March 
2009, by cancelling the paid-up capital to the extent of HK$0.24 on each share in issue, each warrants of the Company 
shall confer right to subscribe for 1 consolidated share of HK$0.01 effective on 31 March 2009, but the exercise price per 
share and the number of warrants in issue remained unchanged.

 Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the warrant agreements, the exercise price per new share of the warrants has 
been adjusted from HK$0.25 to HK$0.21 and the number of warrants has been adjusted from 67,460,000 to 80,309,524 
with effect from 1 May 2010 as a result of the open offer as mentioned in note 19(iii).

 The reason for the issues was to raise additional funds for the Group to invest in suitable investment opportunities. 

 As at 31 December 2010, the Company had outstanding 80,309,524 (2009: 67,460,000) warrants to be exercised at 
any time on or before 23 October 2011.  Exercise in full of such warrants would result in the issue of 80,309,524 (2009: 
67,460,000) additional shares of HK$0.01 each.

22. OpErAtINg LEASE cOMMItMENtS
Group and Company
At 31 December 2010, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating 
leases are payable by the Group / Company as follows:

2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Within one year 1,284 899
In the second to fifth years inclusive 1,480 49

2,764 948

The Group/Company leases certain of its office properties under operating leases.  The leases run 
for an initial period of one to two years, with options to renew the lease terms at the expiry dates or at 
dates as mutually agreed between the Group/Company and the respective landlords/lessors.  None 
of the leases include contingent rentals.

23. OthEr cOMMItMENtS
As at 31 December 2009 and 2010, the Group and the Company have no significant commitments. 

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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24. cONtINgENt LIAbILItIES
As at 31 December 2009 and 2010, the Group and the Company have no significant contingent 
liabilities.

25. rELAtEd pArty trANSActIONS
(a) In addition to the transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these consolidated financial 

statements, the Group had the following significant transactions with related parties:

Notes 2010
HK$'000

2009
HK$'000

Investment management fee paid/payable to 
Wealth Assets Management Limited (i) 660 660

Property management expenses paid to Global 
Strategy Group Limited (ii) 75 301

Notes :
(i) Pursuant to the investment management agreement dated 7 October 2002 (the "Investment Management Agreement") 

entered into between the Company and Wealth Assets Management Limited (the "Investment Manager"), the Investment 
Manager has agreed to provide the Company with investment management services (excluding general administrative 
services) for a three-year period commencing on 28 October 2002, the date of the commencement of the trading of the 
Company's shares on the Stock Exchange.  The Investment Management Agreement will continue for successive periods 
of three years, unless terminated at any time by either the Company or the Investment Manager serving not less than six 
month's notice in writing to the other party, and will expire on the last day of the three-year period or any of the relevant 
successive periods.

 Mr. Chan Chi Hung, an executive director of the Company, has equity interests in the Investment Manager and is one of the 
directors of the Investment Manager.

(ii) During the year ended 31 December 2010, property management expenses of approximately HK$75,000 (2009: 
HK$301,000) for usage of fixed assets were paid to Global Strategy Group Limited. Mr. Choy Kwok Hung, Patrick, 
an executive director of the Company, is a substantial shareholder of Global Strategy Group Limited. This property 
management expenses were made with reference to the terms negotiated between the relevant parties.

(b) Included in employee benefit expenses and directors' remuneration are key management 
personnel compensation and comprises the following categories:

Group
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Short term employee benefits 1,947 2,351
Employee share-based payment expense 1,338 -
Contributions to defined contribution plans 28 43

3,313 2,394
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26. FINANcIAL rISk MANAgEMENt ANd FAIr VALUE MEASUrEMENtS
The Group is exposed to financial risks through its use of financial instruments in its ordinary course 
of operations and in its investment activities. The financial risks include market risk (including currency 
risk and interest risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group's overall risk management focuses on unpredictability of financial markets and seeks 
to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.  The Group currently 
does not have any written risk management policies and guidelines.  However, the board of 
directors meets periodically and cooperates closely with key management to analyse and formulate 
strategies to manage and monitor financial risk.  The Group has not used any derivatives or other 
instruments for hedging purpose.  The most significant financial risks to which the Group is exposed 
to are described below.

(i) Categories of financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts presented in the consolidated and company statements of financial 
position related to the following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities:

Group Company
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Financial assets
Financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 6,933 - 6,933 -
Loans and receivables:

Other receivables 75 - 75 -
Loan receivables - 3,050 - -

Amounts due from subsidiaries - - - 2,634
Cash and cash equivalents 9,299 41,463 9,299 41,463

16,307 44,513 16,307 44,097

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at 

amortised cost:
Other payables and accruals 597 42,489 585 42,477

(ii) Foreign currency risk
Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group did not have significant 
exposures to currency risk.

All the financial assets and liabilities of the Group and the Company are denominated in HK$.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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26. FINANcIAL rISk MANAgEMENt ANd FAIr VALUE MEASUrEMENtS  (Continued)
(iii) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group has no borrowing which bears fixed or floating interest rates.  The Group's 
exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to cash and cash 
equivalents and loan receivables.  The Group currently does not have any interest rate 
hedging policy.  However, the directors monitor interest rate change exposure and will 
consider hedging significant interest rate change exposure should the need arise.

 The directors are of the opinion that the Group's sensitivity to the change in interest rate 
is low.

(iv) Price risk
 Equity price risk relates to the risk that the fair values of equity securities will fluctuate 

because of changes in the levels of equity indices and the values of individual securities.  The 
Group and the Company are mainly exposed to equity price risk arising from the investments 
in listed equity securities classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss as 
at 31 December 2009 and 2010 as mentioned in note 15 which are valued at quoted market 
prices at the reporting dates.  The Group’s and the Company’s investments in listed equity 
securities are mainly publicly traded in the Stock Exchange.

 Equity price sensitivity analysis
 For the equity securities listed on the Stock Exchange, an average volatility of 3.22% (2009: 

10.35%) has been observed in the Heng Seng Index during 2010.

 The table below summaries the impact of increase/decrease of the Heng Seng Index on the 
Group’s and the Company’s net loss for the year and accumulated losses.  The analysis is 
based on the assumption that the Heng Seng Index had increased/decreased by 10% (2009: 
20%) with all other variables held constant and all the Group’s and the Company’s listed 
equity securities moved according to the historical correlation with the Hang Seng Index:

2010 2010 2009 2009
+10% -10% +20% -20%

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Net loss for the year and 
accumulated losses (693) 693 - -
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26. FINANcIAL rISk MANAgEMENt ANd FAIr VALUE MEASUrEMENtS (Continued)
(v) Credit risk
 Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge 

its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. 
The Group's and the Company’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of 
financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

Group Company
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000
2010

HK$'000
2009

HK$'000

Class of financial assets – 
carrying amounts 

Other receivables 75 - 75 -
Loan receivables - 3,050 - -
Amounts due from subsidiaries - - - 2,634
Cash and cash equivalents 9,299 41,463 9,299 41,463
Overall exposure 9,374 44,513 9,374 44,097

 The carrying amounts of other receivables, amounts due from subsidiaries, cash and cash 
equivalents and loan receivables represent the Group's and the Company’s maximum 
exposure to credit risk in relation to its financial assets.  The carrying amounts of these financial 
assets presented in the consolidated and company statements of financial position are net of 
impairment losses, if any.  The Group minimises its exposure to the credit risk by rigorously 
selecting the counterparties and performing ongoing credit evaluation on the financial conditions.  
Follow-up actions are taken in case of overdue balances.  In addition, management reviews the 
recoverable amount of the receivables individually or collectively at each reporting date to ensure 
that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts.

 The Group's management considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired 
for each of the reporting dates under review are of good credit quality, including those that 
are past due.

 Loan receivables are secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

 The credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited because the counterparties are mainly 
banks with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

 Further quantitative disclosures in respect of the Group's exposure to credit risk arising from 
other receivables and loan receivables are set out in notes 16 and 17 respectively.

 The credit and investment policies have been followed by the Group since prior years and 
are considered to have been effective in limiting the Group's exposure to credit risk to a 
desirable level.

NOTES TO THE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2010
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26. FINANcIAL rISk MANAgEMENt ANd FAIr VALUE MEASUrEMENtS (Continued)
(vi) Liquidity risk
 Liquidity risk relates to the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations associated 

with its financial liabilities. 

 The Group's policy is to regularly monitor its liquidity requirements to ensure that the Group 
maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the financial liabilities. 
Cash flows are closely monitored on an ongoing basis.

 The liquidity policies have been followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to 
have been effective in managing liquidity risks.

 All the Group's and the Company’s financial liabilities will be settled within 12 months from the 
reporting date.  As at 31 December 2009 and 2010, the Group has no borrowings.  Based on the 
assessment of the directors, liquidity risk encountered by the Group and the Company is minimal.

(vii) Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position
 The hierarchy groups financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the relative 

reliability of significant inputs used in measuring the fair value of these financial assets and 
liabilities.  The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

 • Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;
• Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 

the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from 
prices); and

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data 
(unobservable inputs).

 The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or liability is categorised in its 
entirety is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. 

 As at 31 December 2010, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss measured at fair 
value in the consolidated and company statements of financial position are in accordance with 
Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy (2009: Nil).
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27. cApItAL MANAgEMENt - grOUp 
The Group's objectives when managing capital are:

(i) To safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it continues to provide 
returns and benefits for stakeholders;

(ii) To support the Group's stability and growth; and
(iii) To provide capital for the purpose of strengthening the Group's risk management capability.

 The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to ensure optimal capital 
structure and shareholder returns, taking into consideration the future capital requirements of the 
Group and capital efficiency, prevailing and projected profitability, projected operating cash flows, 
projected capital expenditures and projected strategic investment opportunities. The Group currently 
does not adopt any formal dividend policy.

 The Group also balances its overall capital structure periodically. The Group manages the capital 
structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group 
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new 
shares.  The Group will also consider the raise of long-term borrowings as second resource of capital 
when investment opportunities arise and the return of such investments will justify the cost of debts 
from the borrowings.

 The Group regards total equity as capital, for capital management purpose. The amount of capital as 
at 31 December 2010 amounted to approximately HK$16,903,000 (2009: HK$3,134,000), in which the 
Group considers as optimal having considered the projected capital expenditures and the projected 
strategic investment opportunities.

 The Group also endeavours to ensure the steady and reliable cash flows from the normal 
business operation.  For both years ended 31 December 2009 and 2010, the Group did not raise 
any debts.

NOTES TO THE 
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for the year ended 31 December 2010
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A summary of the published results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for last five financial years, as extracted from 
the audited financial statements, is set out below. The summary dose not form part of the audited financial statements.

RESULTS

Year ended 
31 December 

2010
HK$'000

year ended 
31 December 

2009
HK$'000

year ended 
31 December 

2008
HK$'000

year ended 
31 December 

2007
HK$'000

year ended 
31 December 

2006
HK$'000

Revenue 180 186 674 730 678
(Loss)/Profit before 
   income tax (18,037) (8,324) (54,209) 33,238 (7,108)
Income tax expense - - - - -
(Loss)/Profit attributable
   to the owners of
   the Company (18,037) (8,324) (54,209) 33,238 (7,108)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

At 31 
December 

2010
HK$'000

At 31 
December 

2009
HK$'000

At 31 
December  

2008
HK$'000

At 31 
December  

2007
HK$'000

At 31 
December  

2006
HK$'000

Total assets 17,500 45,623 12,945 65,900 32,356
Total liabilities (597) (42,489) (1,487) (1,220) (914)
Net assets 16,903 3,134 11,458 64,680 31,442

FIVE yEAR
FINANCIAL SUMMARy
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